

No. 08-678

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMAN CARPENTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

OF COUNSEL:  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
MERRITT E. McALISTER  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(202) 737-0500

May 4, 2009

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. AN ORDER COMPELLING DISCLOSURE OF MATERIAL CLAIMED TO BE PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE. .... 8

    A. Orders Compelling Disclosure of Assertedly Privileged Material Conclusively Determine the Disputed Issue of Attorney-Client Privilege..... 9

    B. Orders Compelling Disclosure of Assertedly Privileged Material Resolve Important Issues that are Separable from the Merits. .... 10

    C. Orders Compelling Disclosure of Assertedly Privileged Material Are Effectively Unreviewable Unless Immediate Appeal Is Allowed. .... 16

1. The Harms Caused by Compelled Disclosure of Privileged Communications Cannot Be Effectively Remedied without Immediate Appeal. ....	16
2. Appeal of a Contempt Order is Not a Viable, Let Alone An Effective, Form of Review. ....	26
II. RECOGNIZING THE RIGHT TO APPEAL ORDERS COMPELLING DISCLOSURE OF ASSERTEDLY PRIVILEGED MATERIAL WILL NOT LEAD TO A FLOOD OF LITIGATION.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Agster v. Maricopa County</i> , 422 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26, 34
<i>Bacher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 211 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	15, 31
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	34
<i>Boughton v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 746 (10th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner &amp; Newall, PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	28
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Law Offices of Carole F. Kafriksen, P.C.</i> , No. 01-4517, 57 Fed. Appx. 58 (3d Cir. Jan. 27, 2003).....	31
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	12, 13, 15, 20

<i>Doyle v. London Guar. &amp; Accident Co., Ltd.</i> , 204 U.S. 599 (1907).....	27
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	28
<i>Fox v. Capital Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 105 (1936).....	7, 27
<i>Hayes v. Fischer</i> , 102 U.S. 121 (1880).....	27
<i>Honig v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 404 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1968).....	19
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	11, 14
<i>In re Carco Elec.</i> , 536 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 343 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 334 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd sub</i> <i>nom. Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of</i> <i>Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	33
<i>In re Christensen Eng'g Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 458 (1904).....	27
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33

<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , No. 94-MD-991 (E.D. La.).....	23
<i>In re Horn</i> , No. 04-9017, 185 Fed. Appx. 199 (3d Cir. June 23, 2006).....	31
<i>In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Qwest Communications, Int'l</i> , 450 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Sealed Case (Medical Records)</i> , 381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>In re Teleglobe Commc'n Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Koch v. Cox</i> , 489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2, 32

<i>Montgomery County v. Microvote Corp.</i> , 175 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Newman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. 06-2473, 228 Fed. Appx. 245 (3d Cir. June 20, 2007).....	31
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	2
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 31
<i>Powers v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 846 F.2d 1139 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Reise v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 957 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19, 30
<i>Roberts v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 339 U.S. 844 (1950).....	2
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	28
<i>Southern Methodist University Ass'n of Women Law Students v. Wynne &amp; Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979).....	18, 19
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	12, 14
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Louisiana Land and Exploration Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19

<i>Truckstop.net LLC v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	28
<i>United States v. British American Tobacco (Investments), LTD.</i> , 387 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 440 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:99-cv-02496-GK (D.D.C.), slip op. (Sept. 8, 2006) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Building, Room 2113</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	12, 21
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	11, 14
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	20
<i>Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	31



<i>Wexco Inds. v. ADM21 Co. LTD</i> Nos. 05-4853 05-5174, 260 Fed. Appx. 450 (3d Cir. Jan. 9, 2008) .....	31
<i>Worden v. Searls,</i> 121 U.S. 14 (1887).....	27
